expenditure 3   684  472  1,153  1  0  1,155
Provisions 4   1,413  8,706  10,119  1,450  0  11,569

1. Inter-segment items are eliminated on consolidation.
2. The assets and liabilities of the segments represent items that these segments use in their activities or that

can be reasonably allocated to them.
3. Investments consist of increases in tangible and intangible assets whose life is longer than one financial year.
4. Balance sheet values.

Operating segment information 2019

Afarak Group has restated Figures in 2019 due to the loss of control and the end of the consolidation of Afarak
Mogale (Pty) Ltd. Afarak Group reclassified Afarak Mogale (Pty) Ltd’s previously reported income statement
figures as discontinued operations. There is no change to the previously reported balance sheet figures.

Year ended
31.12.2019
EUR '000

Speciality
Alloys

Ferro
Alloys

Restated

Segments
total

Restated

  Unalloted
items   Eliminations

  Consolidated
Group

 Restated

External revenue
Rendering of
services   0  96  96  625  0  21
Sale of goods   82,464  14,689  97,153  20  0  97,173
Total external
revenue   82,464  14,785  97,249  645  0  97,894
Inter-segment
revenue   0  0  0  1,479  -1,479 ¹ 0
Total revenue   82,464  14,785  97,249  2,124  -1,479  97,894

Items related to
joint ventures
(core)   0  -868  -868  0  0  -868

Segment
EBITDA   6,846  -5,258  1,588  -7,020  0  -5,432

Depreciation
and amortisation   -2,368  -980  -3,348  -270  0  -3,618
Impairment   0  0  0  0  0

Segment
operating profit
/ (loss)   4,478  -6,238  -1,760  -7,290  0  -9,050

Acquisition of
Synergy Africa
Ltd   7,069
Finance income   3,437
Finance cost   -7,213
Income taxes   -309

(Loss)/profit
for the period
from
continuing
operations   -6,065

(Loss)/profit for
the period from
discontinued
operations   -52,812

(Loss)/profit
for the period   -58,878

Segment's
assets 2   166,670  115,023  281,693  17,409  -75,504  223,597

Segment's
liabilities 2   82,786  107,856  190,642  33,403

-74,984  149,061

Other
disclosures
Capital
expenditure 3   2,651  1,814  4,465  150  0  4,615
Provisions 4   1,528   16,251  17,778  1,450  0  19,228

1. Inter-segment items are eliminated on consolidation.
2. The assets and liabilities of the segments represent items that these segments use in their activities or that

can be reasonably allocated to them.
3. Investments consist of increases in tangible and intangible assets whose life is longer than one financial year.
4.

Balance sheet values.

Geographical information

Revenues from external customers

EUR '000 2020
2019

Restated

Other EU countries 30,389  45,352
United States 18,341  28,442

[…]

Sensitivity Analysis – Mining business

As a general rule, the Group sells its concentrate production and chrome ore at market prices and normally does
not enter into forward sales, derivatives or other hedging arrangements to establish a price in advance for the sale
of its future production. The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing market commodity prices
on the mineral products it produces.

Assuming, for simplicity, an average annual mining activity of 324,111t/a, and the average 2020 sales price for
Chrome Ore, the following table represents a rough proxy of the sales price sensitivities. It should also be taken
into account that the profitability of the mining operations can be substantially impacted by changes in the USD
and ZAR exchange rates, electricity prices and availability of electricity, as well as changes in market prices.

In practice, therefore the net effect on the Group’s profitability most probably would be lower than shown
below. Due to the high market volatility the range of change was kept at +/- 20%.

Financial Year 2020

Change in Sales price
(USD/t)

Change in
Operating

Profit

Change in
Group's Equity

201.82 20% 10,902 7,849

193.41 15% 8,176 5,887

185.00 10% 5,451 3,925

176.59 5% 2,725 1,962

168.18 0% 0 0

159.77 -5% -2,725 -1,962

151.36 -10% -5,451 -3,925

142.95 -15% -8,176 -5,887

134.55 -20% -10,902 -7,849

Financial Year 2019

Change in Sales price
(USD/t)

Change in
Operating

Profit

Change in
Group's Equity

189.82 20% 15,342 11,046
181.91 15% 11,507 8,285
174.00 10% 7,671 5,523
166.09 5% 3,836 2,762
158.18 0% 0 0
150.27 -5% -3,836 -2,762
142.36 -10% -7,671 -5,523
134.45 -15% -11,507 -8,285
126.55 -20% -15,342 -11,046

15. Inventories

EUR '000 2020   2019

Goods and supplies 3,063  7,719
Unfinished products 361  347
Finished products 10,040  21,898
Total 13,464  29,964

16. Trade and other current receivables

EUR '000 2020   2019

Trade receivables 7,656  12,325
Loan receivables 412  528
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 2,955  3,929
Income tax receivables 1,776  1,930
Other receivables 2,102  1,844
Total 14,901  20,556

Prepaid expenses and accruals mainly relate to rental contracts, personnel expenses, VAT receivables and
accrued interest for loans. The values of receivables at the end of the reporting period closely correspond to the
monetary value of maximum credit risk in the potential case where the counterparties cannot fulfil their
commitments.

The ageing of trade receivables at the end of the reporting period

EUR '000 2020   2019

Not past due 1,560  5,753
Past due 0-30 days 2,697  5,674
Past due 31-60 days 568  1,070
Past due 61-90 days 1,141  198
Past due more than 90 days 1,690  -370